

**Court No. - 51**

**Case :-** WRIT - B No. - 23708 of 1987

**Petitioner :-** Suresh Chand

**Respondent :-** DDC

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** Sc Tripathi, Dharmendra Kumar Tripathi, Pk Srivastava, S.C. Tripathi

**Counsel for Respondent :-** S.C., Anil Kumar Rai, Praveen Chandra Mishra, V.K. Singh, Vishnu Singh

**Hon'ble Siddharth, J.**

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned Standing Counsel for the State.

**Order on Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 13 of 2021**

As per office report dated 18.10.2021, notice has been served on legal heirs of deceased-respondent no. 2 but no one has opposed the same.

This substitution application has been filed for deleting the name of deceased-respondent no. 2, Sukuru, from the array of parties and bringing on record his legal heirs/representatives as respondent nos. 2/1, 2/2, 2/3, 2/4 and 2/5, Om Prakash, Jay Prakash, Shiv Prakash, Surya Prakash and Smt. Duija, as mentioned in paragraph no. 1 of the affidavit filed in support of the substitution application.

The substitution application is allowed.

Office is directed to incorporate the name of legal heirs of deceased-respondent no. 2, Sukuru, and make necessary amendment in the array of parties within a week, making a note against his name that he is "dead".

List this case again for Order on Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 12 of 2021 on 06.12.2022.

**Order Date :-** 30.11.2022

Rohit